Gas Density Perturbations Induced by One or More Forming Planets in
the AS 209 Protoplanetary Disk as Seen with ALMA
Favre, C.; Fedele, D.; Maud, L.T.; Booth, R.; Tazzari, M.; Miotello, A.; ... ; Bruderer, S.
Citation
Favre, C., Fedele, D., Maud, L. T., Booth, R., Tazzari, M., Miotello, A., … Bruderer, S. (2019).
Gas Density Perturbations Induced by One or More Forming Planets in the AS 209
Protoplanetary Disk as Seen with ALMA. Astrophysical Journal (0004-637X), 871(1), 107.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf80c

synthesized beam is 0.25′′ × 0.21′′ (PA at -75.9◦).
12 Favre et al.
Figure 9. 13CO velocity channel maps. The first contour and the level step are at 3σ (where 1σ=3.4 mJy beam−1). The
synthesized beam is 0.25′′ × 0.21′′ (PA at -73.4◦).
as 209 13
Figure 10. C18O velocity channel maps. The first contour and the level step are at 3σ (where 1σ=2.6 mJy beam−1). The
synthesized beam is 0.26′′ × 0.22′′ (PA at -72.4◦).
14 Favre et al.
Figure 11. DCO+ velocity channel maps. The first contour and the level step are at 3σ (where 1σ=2.6 mJy beam−1). The
synthesized beam is 0.26′′ × 0.21′′ (PA at -73.9◦).
as 209 15
REFERENCES
Aikawa, Y., Furuya, K., Hincelin, U., & Herbst, E. 2018,
ApJ, 855, 119, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaad6c
ALMA Partnership, Brogan, C. L., Pérez, L. M., et al.
2015, ApJL, 808, L3, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/1/L3
Andrews, S. M., Wilner, D. J., Hughes, A. M., Qi, C., &
Dullemond, C. P. 2009, ApJ, 700, 1502,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/700/2/1502
Andrews, S. M., Wilner, D. J., Zhu, Z., et al. 2016, ApJL,
820, L40, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/820/2/L40
Avenhaus, H., Quanz, S. P., Garufi, A., et al. 2018, ApJ,
863, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab846
Bae, J., Pinilla, P., & Birnstiel, T. 2018, ApJL, 864, L26,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aadd51

MNRAS, 370, 529, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10488.x
Dong, R., Li, S., Chiang, E., & Li, H. 2017, ApJ, 843, 127,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa72f2
Dong, R., Zhu, Z., & Whitney, B. 2015, ApJ, 809, 93,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/93
Duffell, P. C. 2015, ApJL, 807, L11,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/807/1/L11
Dürmann, C., & Kley, W. 2015, A&A, 574, A52,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424837
Facchini, S., Clarke, C. J., & Bisbas, T. G. 2016, MNRAS,
457, 3593, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw240
Facchini, S., Pinilla, P., van Dishoeck, E. F., & de Juan
Ovelar, M. 2018, A&A, 612, A104,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731390
Favre, C., Bergin, E. A., Cleeves, L. I., et al. 2015, ApJL,
802, L23, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/802/2/L23
Fedele, D., Carney, M., Hogerheijde, M. R., et al. 2017,
A&A, 600, A72, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629860
Fedele, D., Tazzari, M., Booth, R., et al. 2018, A&A, 610,
A24, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731978
Flock, M., Ruge, J. P., Dzyurkevich, N., et al. 2015, A&A,
574, A68, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424693
Fung, J., Shi, J.-M., & Chiang, E. 2014, ApJ, 782, 88,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/88
Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.
2016, A&A, 595, A2, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629512
Goorvitch, D. 1994, ApJS, 95, 535, doi: 10.1086/192110
Harsono, D., Bjerkeli, P., van der Wiel, M. H. D., et al.
2018, Nature Astronomy, doi: 10.1038/s41550-018-0497-x
Huang, J., Öberg, K. I., & Andrews, S. M. 2016, ApJL,
823, L18, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/823/1/L18
Huang, J., Öberg, K. I., Qi, C., et al. 2017, ApJ, 835, 231,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/835/2/231
Isella, A., Guidi, G., Testi, L., et al. 2016, Phys. Rev. Lett.,
117, 251101, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.117.251101

M. A. 2017, ApJ, 840, 23, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6c63
McMullin, J. P., Waters, B., Schiebel, D., Young, W., &
Golap, K. 2007, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific
Conference Series, Vol. 376, Astronomical Data Analysis
Software and Systems XVI, ed. R. A. Shaw, F. Hill, &
D. J. Bell, 127
Miotello, A., Bruderer, S., & van Dishoeck, E. F. 2014,
A&A, 572, A96, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424712
Miotello, A., van Dishoeck, E. F., Kama, M., & Bruderer, S.
2016, A&A, 594, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628159
Muro-Arena, G. A., Dominik, C., Waters, L. B. F. M., et al.
2018, A&A, 614, A24, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732299
Ober, F., Wolf, S., Uribe, A. L., & Klahr, H. H. 2015,
A&A, 579, A105, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526117
Öberg, K. I., Qi, C., Fogel, J. K. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 734,
98, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/734/2/98
Paardekooper, S.-J., & Mellema, G. 2004, A&A, 425, L9,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200400053
Pagani, L., Salez, M., & Wannier, P. G. 1992, A&A, 258,
479

Teague, R., Semenov, D., Gorti, U., et al. 2017, ApJ, 835,
228, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/835/2/228
van Boekel, R., Henning, T., Menu, J., et al. 2017, ApJ,
837, 132, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5d68
Visser, R., van Dishoeck, E. F., & Black, J. H. 2009, A&A,
503, 323, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912129
Watson, W. D. 1976, Reviews of Modern Physics, 48, 513,
doi: 10.1103/RevModPhys.48.513
Wilson, T. L. 1999, Reports on Progress in Physics, 62,
143, doi: 10.1088/0034-4885/62/2/002
Winnewisser, G., Belov, S. P., Klaus, T., & Schieder, R.
1997, J. Mol. Spectrosc, 184, 468
Winnewisser, M., Winnewisser, B. P., & Winnewisser, G.
1985, Mol. Astrophys. ser. C, 157, 375
Zhang, K., Bergin, E. A., Blake, G. A., et al. 2016, ApJL,
818, L16, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/818/1/L16